apportionments. As a result, decreases in State revenues in a particular year may significantly affect
appropriations made by the State Legislature to school districts.

The legislation includes a “hold harmless” provision which provides that a school district or
charter school will maintain total revenue limit and categorical funding at its fiscal year 2012-13 level,
unadjusted for changes in ADA, or cost of living adjustments.

A summary of the target LCFF funding amounts for California school districts and charter schools
based on grade levels and targeted students classified as English learners, those eligible to receive a free or
reduced price meal, foster youth, or any combination of these factors (“unduplicated” count) is shown
below:

CALIFORNIA SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND CHARTER SCHOOLS
GRADE SPAN FUNDING AT FULL LCFF IMPLEMENTATION

LOCAL CONTROL TARGET FUNDING FORMULA FISCAL YEAR 2023-24

   Base Grant
   Adjustments Grade Span
 Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Per ADA before Adjustments Fiscal Year 2024-
 2023-24 Base 2023-24 Grade Span (TK-3: 25 Gran/Adjusted
 Grants per COLA Adjustment (C*10.4% Base Grant

Grade Levels ADA (A*1.07%) (A+B) 9-12: C*2.6%) Per ADA (C+D)
K-3 $9,919 $106 $10,025 $1,043 $11,068
4-6 10,069 108 10,177 N/A 10,177
7-8 10,367 111 10,478 N/A 10,478

9-12 12,015 129 12,144 316 12,460

Source:  California Department of Education.

Since July 1, 2015, school districts have been required to develop a three-year Local Control and

Accountability Plan (each, a “LCAP”). County Superintendents of Schools and the State Superintendent
review and provide support to school districts and county offices of education under their jurisdictions. In
addition, the 2013-14 State budget created the California Collaborative for Education Excellence (the
“Collaborative”) to advise and assist school districts, county offices of education, and charter schools in
achieving the goals identified in their plans. The State Superintendent may direct the Collaborative to